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Supreme Court's direction on filling up of vacant posts of judges

*364.     SHRI VIJAY J.DARDA:††
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Supreme Court directed on April 3, 2006 that most of the States have so far failed to put in place a mechanism to speedily determine and fill up vacancies of judges at all levels of judiciary;

(b) if so, whether the Union Government has taken up this seriously and has urged the States to recommend the mechanism for speedy determination and filling up of vacancies of judges at all levels of judiciary; and

(c) if so, to what extent the Union Government has agreed to help and assist the States in filling up the vacancies of the judges?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE (SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ):
(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. The Supreme Court in its recent judgment dated

3.4.2006 in C.A. No 1867 of 2006 [arising out of SLP(C) No. 22523 of

2005]—in the matter of Malik Mazhar Sultan & Anr. Vs U.P. Public Service Commission & Ors. has directed all the States/UTs and High Courts to strictly adhere to time schedule ensuring timely filling up of vacancies.

††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Vijay J.
Darda
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In the aforesaid judgment, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has given instruction to all the State Government/UTs and High Courts to provide for time schedule so that every year vacancies that may occur are timely filled.

The Supreme Court has, further directed them to file with in three months details of the time schedule so fixed and date form which time schedule so fixed would be operational.

In respect of filling up of vacancies in the Subordinate Courts, the matter falls within the domain of the State Governments. State Governments have een reminded at periodic intervals urging them to fill up the vacant posts expeditiously. No State Government has sought Union Government's assistance in this matter. The Central Government ensures prompt filling up of vacancies in the superior judiciary so that justice administration does not suffer from inadequate number of judges.
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SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ: Sir, the hon. Member is aware that the appointments to the Supreme Court and High Courts are made in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution, and by a very well established procedure of consultation. Sir, we have been able to make appointments within a reasonable time by following this procedure. After this Government came to power, we had 330 vacancies in various High Courts. I can derive satisfaction by informing the House that we have been able to fill up 270

vacancies out of 330 vacancies. Some proposals are still pending with us.

The Chief Justice of India, Chief Ministers and Chief Justices, met in a Joint

Conference and devised a method by which we could speed up these appointments. The results have been very encouraging. With regard to the

Supreme Court also the same procedure
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is followed. The Chief Justice of India and his colleagues make recommendations and then appointments are made within a week or two. So, there is no delay because the appointments have to be approved by the President of India. We have picked up speed. During my earlier tenure. I remember, we could appoint 60 to 65 judges per year. Now we have been able to appoint more than 100 judges per year. We are speeding it up. The loose hands are being tied up because Chief Ministers respond quickly and Chief Justices send their proposals quickly. This procedure is within the Constitution. It cannot be changed without an amendment of the Constitution or by a review of the earlier order of the court. So, it is doing very well. I am fully satisfied that there are not many vacancies left unfilled.
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SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ: Sir, there is no doubt that we have made these studies. With the help of information technology, we are now having this data. I would like to inform the august House that in our country, normally, every judge has to dispose of 2,300 cases. In every High Court, we expect that every judge will decide this number of cases, The High Courts are deciding so many cases. More and more cases are coming before high courts.
More and more laws are being enacted Because of more awareness among the citizens of India, the number of cases is bound to increase. But there should be no alarm on this. These cases must be disposed of within a reasonabje timeframe. Therefore, we have an arrangement with States to have a review of the strength of High Court judges every third year. This is the third year. We have already done a review. In that review, we have found that more than 100 judges would be required in high courts. As this is a quasi-federal matter, we have written to the Chief Ministers and the Chief Justices that according to our review, their High Courts would require that much additional strength of judges. Once they agree, these posts will be created. I cannot create these posts without consulting the States because funds are to be given by the States. Therefore, a mechanism has been put in place. There are various other steps which were not taken earlier. Justice administration was the most neglected aspect in States. Now with this Joint Conference being held every second
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year, Chief Ministers are paying attention to it. The previous Government through the Finance Commission gave some money for Fast Track Courts.

That proved to be very successful. We continued with that through the budget of our Ministry. Then we needed these broken typewriters of courts to be replaced with computers. Now we are seeing that there is a revolution in the judiciary because of information technology and by the use of other modern methods. Therefore, this is a continuous process of reforms in the judiciary. I hope, within a couple of years, this country will have a magnificent modern judiciary.

SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Sir, the hon. Minister said in his reply that he is quite satisfied that a lot of vacancies were getting filled up.

But, in the year 2002, the hon. Supreme Court had, in its judgement in All

India Judges'Association vs. Union of India, directed that all the vacancies at the State level be filled up. Those were never done. This year again, the

Supreme Court directed that these vacancies be filled up. Three months'

period has passed by. The Amicus Curiae has submitted certain proposals, and the Court is yet to pass a judgement.

That apart, out of the 726 vacancies for various positions in High Courts, only 603 have been filled up. Sir, here, I would like to mention that the Law Commission, in its 127th Report, had said that India really lagged behind in terms of its Judge to Population Ratio, whereas in most developed countries, for every 10 lakh population, you have over 50-60 judges. In India, we have, as of now, only 10 to 12 judges. Is the hon. Minister thinking of increasing or recommending to increase the Judge to Population Ratio, because not only do we have vacancies, but we also have shortages of judges?

SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ: You will notice from the question itself that it talks of appointment of Judges at all levels in judiciary. So there are various levels; one level is the Magisterial Court; then, there is the Sessions Court, then the High Court and the Supreme Court. So far as I am concerned, I deal with High Courts and the Supreme Court. The other levels come under the administrative control of High Courts, and they are funded by States. There are vacancies in the subordinate judiciary, and the Supreme Court's order speaks of that also. We have taken it up with Chief Ministers and the High

Court that there are so many vacancies. I can give you the full data, State-

wise, where vacancies in the District Courts have not been
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filled up. And I cannot appoint them; I can only request that they fill up these vacancies. So, the orders passed by the Chief Justice and other Judges dealt with.various levels of appointment. So far as the Union of India is concerned, it has done its job. We are also collaborating with the States-, and some States have filled up their vacancies, and some of them are being filled up.
These orders are only guidelines. Actually, in the Supreme Court itself, vacancies sometimes remain pending; four vacancies were there. We received very late proposals. Now we will be appointing them. Therefore, these judgements are not that nobody is doing their work. These are only reminding them to do them faster, and the speed is the measure; we cannot neglect these matters because pending vacancies can contribute to increasing arrears. Therefore, we are making efforts to see to it that there is zero vacancy position in the Courts in which the Supreme Court, the Union of India and the States are joint partners; and we will see to it that vacancies are filled up in anticipation of the vacancies that arise.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Sir, the hon. Minister recognises the fact that the number of judges has to be increased. But I hope that he would assure the House that he is also concerned about the quality of judges who are being appointed, and I hope we will find out some method of rewarding those good judges like the one who, this morning, has acquitted your colleague, the Railway Minister, and his wife. Have you got some method of rewarding these judges?

SHRI H.R.'BHARDWAJ: Sir, my friend, for whom I have a great admiration as a lawyer, had also been the Law Minister. We cannot reward anybody. The merits of Judges are reflected by the orders he passes, and the only satisfaction is that it is the public confidence that matters in a Judge.
And all Judges, who have given service to the society, will be remembered, and they are being remembered. So far as I am concerned, my duty is that Judges should be appointed in time, on which nobody can have any complaint because now it is a new type of system that we are putting in position.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI. You need not attempt a long answer because

I wanted to inform the House as to what has happened.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Ravi Shankar Prasad ...(Interruptions)...
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Members may be allowed to ask supplementaries on a Starred Question, apart from the Member(s) against whose name the question is listed, so that maximum number of questions could be covered for oral answers".

34


[18 December, 2006] RAJYA SABHA


u� ����YZ +����� :
; �ह� �ह �ह� ह* � " ...(�
����)...

 �� ������ : ,- �ह� �ह �ह� ह; ...(�
����)...

 �� ���123 ���<
� : ���

�x� +� -�� ह!, ���

;�� -l �)��, )����
; �ह
3��): �ह �ह� ह* �  �� )(���� �� ���
;�� ह�� 45���, )���� 4Yह& )'(. �'
<��� �
)�� ह!, ह
 )'(. �' <��� �ह& �
)�� ह!" ...(�
����)...

 �� ������ : �ह �ह& ह'�� ह! " ...(�
����)...

 �� ��� �'�� &��� : ��,
; <-�� ���) -*# )*�?

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Hon, Law Minister, now it is more than thirteen years since we have had the collegium system of appointment for High Courts and the Supreme Court. Do you think it is high time —

when most of the collegiums are having differences all over the country which you know and I also know — you, at least, referred to this House the status report of the working of the collegium? Do you propose to seek a review of that judgement in the Supreme Court in the light of your experience of the last thirteen years?

SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ: I am very happy that a very pertinent question has been put by the hon. Member. You know very well that we were very happy with S.P. Gupta's case and, thereafter, Subhash Sharma's case. But, this judgment by the nine Judges arose out of the Advocates on Record.

Eminent lawyers — I do not want to name them — made arguments and they said that this power should be placed in the judiciary. Now, the same lawyers are saying that the system is not working properly. Even the same judges who gave that judgment also said so. One of them, very eloquently came out to say, "I was wrong in giving this judgement". I told that Judge, "Well, I am happy that we stand exonerated, with regard to this allegation of political appointments". You know, you had been, for a long time, the Law Minister

— Shri Arun Jaitley has also been — there is hardly any scope for the Executive to do anything in these appointments because the process is initiated by the Courts. But, yes, the Government could very well say, in bad appointments, that we do not agree here. Even that has been snatched away and the Nine Judges Bench, one of the judges said that the Cabinet advice to the President is circumscribed by the judicial advice. We are standing at crossroads of history where the
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Cabinet decision is circumscribed by the judicial advice. I do not agree with this philosophy. The Cabinet governs the country and I would very much like that the Cabinet should have the final say. But this is either by way of review by a larger Bench, and I am prepared, if a consensus emerges from both sides that we should restore that 1993 position. ...(Interruptions)... But there again, it should not be a fight like that on the Office of Profit Bill. We should be sincere.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. Papers to be laid on the Table.
__________

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Lowest literacy districts in A.P.

*365. SHRIMATI N.P DURGA: Will the Minister of HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that eight districts of Andhra Pradesh have been identified as having the lowest literacy rate;

(b) if so, the details of such districts;

(c) whether the above districts have been identified under Special Literacy Drive launched in April, 2005; and
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